UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

THE DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

2002-32

PAMELA WALLIN

By CAITLIN MULLAN
and
ELIZABETH SEITZ

JANUARY 7, 2011



2002-32 Pamela Wallin 215

Biographical Sketch:

Pamela Wallin was born in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan and raised in Wadena, Saskatchewan.
After graduating from Moose Jaw's Central Collegiate Institute, she attended the University of
Saskatchewan, Regina Campus and received a Bachelor of Arts in Psychology and Political
Science. Following graduation she worked as a social worker at the Prince Albert Penitentiary.
In 1972 she co-hosted a noon-hour, open-line show on CBC Radio in Regina. Wallin spent six
years working for CBC Radio in Regina, Ottawa, and Toronto on such programs as "As it
Happens" and "Sunday Morning"”. In 1978 she joined the Toronto Star working for the Ottawa
bureau. From 1981 to 1984 Wallin co-hosted CTV's "Canada AM". By 1985, she was hired by
CTV as the Bureau Chief, making her the first woman in Canadian TV broadcast history to be
appointed to this position. In 1992 she became co-host of CBC's "Prime Time News". She was
released from "Prime Time News" in April 1995. By the following fall she was hosting "Pamela
Wallin Live" on CBC Newsworld, a program that was co-produced by her own production
company. By 2002 she had received numerous honorary degrees from various institutions,
including a Doctorate of Laws from the University of Regina, a Doctorate of Letters from St.
Thomas University, a Doctorate of Laws from Western University, a Doctorate of Journalism from
Ryerson Polytechnical University, a Doctorate of Letters from Wilfrid Laurier University, and an
honorary degree from Loyalist College.

Scope and content: This collection measures approximately 45cm. The main series are
Canadian Television Network (CTV); Clippings; Correspondence; Honorary Certificates;
Professional Activities and Publications featuring Pamela Wallin. 8 photographs are included in
the collection, of them in the Oversize scrapbooks.

Custodial History: The material in this collection was transferred to Archives and Special
Collections by the donor.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Access Restrictions: There are no access restrictions in this material.

Related Accessions: 2001-5, 2002-23.

Notes on Arrangement: Clippings from newspapers as well as the pages from two oversize
scrapbooks containing photographs were photocopied for Preservation purposes, the donor’s

original file titles were retained were possible and loose photographs were numbered and
sleeved.



2002-32

Box 1

Box 2

OO~ WNERE

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Pamela Wallin

CANADIAN TELEVISION NETWORK (CTV)
Press Clippings Who Wants to be a Millionaire
Transcript Canada AM - Brian Mulroney
Transcript Question Period - Lester Thurow
Transcript Question Period - John W. Grace, Inger Hansen
Transcript Question Period - Michael Adams, Michael Kirby
Transcript Question Period - Michael Porter, Dr. Alan Rugman

CLIPPINGS
1/3 (includes Photograph #1)
2/3
3/3

CORRESPONDENCE
General
Chatelaine Magazine
Financial Post
Lynda Haverstock
Marilyn Trenholme Counsell

HONORARY CERTIFICATES
City of Calgary (Honorary Calgarian)
Ryerson Polytechnic Institute Journalism Degree (Honorary Degree)
University of Regina (Honorary Degree)
University of Western Ontario (Honorary Degree)
St. Thomas University (Honorary Doctorate)

INDIGO BOOKS MUSIC AND MORE, Speaking of Success

INVITATION FROM THE PRINCE OF WALES

KENT ENQUIRIES TRANSCRIPT

LOYALIST COLLEGE
Convocation Program

MISCELLANEOUS (contains Photograph #2)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS (sent to Wadena Saskatchewan)
(includes clippings, Photograph #3, correspondence, 4 negative
strips, cassette tape #1 and miscellaneous publications)

MUSKOKA SANDS PAMELA WALLIN CULTURAL WEEKENDS

3/5

2000

n.d.

1990, 1991
July 1988
Feb. 1992
Feb. 1992

1999-2001
1996
May 1996
2002
2002

n.d.

June 7 2000
May 30 2002
March 2000

2001-2002

December n.d.

2001

1980

June 1996

2001

[1960's-1990’s]

Dec. n.d.



2002-32

Box 3

27
28

29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

Pamela Wallin

NEWSWORLD
Media Kit
Publicity Postcards

PAMELA WALLIN PRODUCTIONS INC.

PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES
Bell — National Arts Centre Orchestra and Opera Lyra Ottawa
Brock University
Canadian Institute for Health Information Health 2002
Diners Club International Speakers Forum
Evening with Peter Jennings
Gilda’s Club
Glenbow Museum Millennium / Face Forward Project
Hugh Segal Roast
Politics and the Pen
Price Waterhouse Coopers National Business Book Awards
Public Policy Forum
Skelton- Clark
The Children’s Charity
The Laurel Centre

PUBLICITY
Canadian Heroes Macleans 1999 Honour Roll

RANDOM HOUSE OF CANADA
Since You Asked Reception Invitation

SASKATCHEWAN ORDER OF MERIT

UNIVERSITY OF WATERLOO
Press Release “Wallin Appointed to Board of Governors”

WADENA NEWS

WRITING BY PAMELA WALLIN
A Feminist Perspective on Radical Therapy

PUBLICATIONS FEATURING PAMELLA WALLIN
Business Woman Canada Vol. 2, No. 6 (pg. 6)
Canadian Home Planning, Spring 2000 (pg. 16)
Canadian Living October 1994 (pg. 11)

Canadian Women in Communications 1999 Annual Report (pg. 3)

Chatelaine Vol. 66, No. 3 (pg. 58)
Coffee and Beverage Vol. 7, No. 1 (pg. 30)

41/5

1995-96
n.d.

[2000]

Feb 2000
1994
June 2002
2000
2001
June 12 2002
2000

April 2001
May 2002
Jan. 2000
2002
1989-90
2002
2000

1999

Nov. 1998

Oct. 28 1999

2000

July 10 2002

1973

2001
2000
1994
1999
1993
2002



2002-32 Pamela Wallin 5/5

51 Eye for the Future Vol. 3, No. 3 (pg. 9) 1997-98
Genesis Advancing Women’s Health Vol. 5 (cover) 2002
Moose Jaw; People, Places, History (pg. 219) 2000
Professionally Speaking September 1999 (pg. 27) 1999
Reader’s Digest Vol. 159, No. 956 (pg. 65) 2001
52 Recipes from the Hearts of Canadians (pg. 60) 2000
Saturday Night Vol. 112, No. 5 (pg. 38) 1997
Shoptalk Autumn 2001 (cover) 2001
Star Week Dec. 30 — Jan. 6" 1996 (pg. 4) 1996
53 Toronto Life Vol. 33, No. 7 (pg. 70) 1999
Box 4 OVERSIZE
Matted photograph of Pamela Wallin (photograph # 4) [1970-80’s]
Scrapbook (including its preservation photocopy and photographs #  1961-1981
5,6,7)
Scrapbook (including its preservation photocopy and photograph # 1975-1985
8)
CBC Television Primetime News Publicity Poster (rolled), Cast [1990’s]

Pictured: Laurie Brown, Peter Mansbridge, Brian Stewart,
Pamela Wallin, lan Hanomansing
CBC Television Primetime News Publicity Poster (rolled), Cast [1990’s]
Pictured: Patricia Chew, Joe Schlesinger, Peter Mansbridge,
Pamela Wallin, David Halton

The Toronto Sun — Poster for Canadian Who Wants to Be A 2000
Millionaire

Poster from “Spirit of Entrepreneurial Women” March 2000

Wadena News July 2002, Vol. 95, No. 27. 2002

Poster for Speaking of Success Book Launch and signing (Indigo December 11,
Books)

Pamela Wallin Unplugged n.d.



