UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

THE DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

2002-32

PAMELA WALLIN

By CAITLIN MULLAN

and

ELIZABETH SEITZ

JANUARY 7, 2011

Biographical Sketch:

Pamela Wallin was born in Moose Jaw. Saskatchewan and raised in Wadena. Saskatchewan. After graduating from Moose Jaw's Central Collegiate Institute, she attended the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus and received a Bachelor of Arts in Psychology and Political Science. Following graduation she worked as a social worker at the Prince Albert Penitentiary. In 1972 she co-hosted a noon-hour, open-line show on CBC Radio in Regina. Wallin spent six years working for CBC Radio in Regina, Ottawa, and Toronto on such programs as "As it Happens" and "Sunday Morning". In 1978 she joined the Toronto Star working for the Ottawa bureau. From 1981 to 1984 Wallin co-hosted CTV's "Canada AM". By 1985, she was hired by CTV as the Bureau Chief, making her the first woman in Canadian TV broadcast history to be appointed to this position. In 1992 she became co-host of CBC's "Prime Time News". She was released from "Prime Time News" in April 1995. By the following fall she was hosting "Pamela Wallin Live" on CBC Newsworld, a program that was co-produced by her own production company. By 2002 she had received numerous honorary degrees from various institutions, including a Doctorate of Laws from the University of Regina, a Doctorate of Letters from St. Thomas University, a Doctorate of Laws from Western University, a Doctorate of Journalism from Ryerson Polytechnical University, a Doctorate of Letters from Wilfrid Laurier University, and an honorary degree from Loyalist College.

Scope and content: This collection measures approximately 45cm. The main series are Canadian Television Network (CTV); Clippings; Correspondence; Honorary Certificates; Professional Activities and Publications featuring Pamela Wallin. 8 photographs are included in the collection,_____ of them in the Oversize scrapbooks.

Custodial History: The material in this collection was transferred to Archives and Special Collections by the donor.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Access Restrictions: There are no access restrictions in this material.

Related Accessions: 2001-5, 2002-23.

Notes on Arrangement: Clippings from newspapers as well as the pages from two oversize scrapbooks containing photographs were photocopied for Preservation purposes, the donor's original file titles were retained were possible and loose photographs were numbered and sleeved.

Box 1	1 2 3 4 5 6	CANADIAN TELEVISION NETWORK (CTV) Press Clippings Who Wants to be a Millionaire Transcript Canada AM - Brian Mulroney Transcript Question Period - Lester Thurow Transcript Question Period - John W. Grace, Inger Hansen Transcript Question Period - Michael Adams, Michael Kirby Transcript Question Period - Michael Porter, Dr. Alan Rugman	2000 n.d. 1990, 1991 July 1988 Feb. 1992 Feb. 1992
	7 8 9	CLIPPINGS 1/3 (includes Photograph #1) 2/3 3/3	
	10 11 12 13 14	CORRESPONDENCE General Chatelaine Magazine Financial Post Lynda Haverstock Marilyn Trenholme Counsell	1999-2001 1996 May 1996 2002 2002
Box 2	15 16 17 18 19	HONORARY CERTIFICATES City of Calgary (Honorary Calgarian) Ryerson Polytechnic Institute Journalism Degree (Honorary Degree) University of Regina (Honorary Degree) University of Western Ontario (Honorary Degree) St. Thomas University (Honorary Doctorate)	n.d. June 7 2000 May 30 2002 March 2000 2001-2002
	20	INDIGO BOOKS MUSIC AND MORE, Speaking of Success	December n.d.
	21	INVITATION FROM THE PRINCE OF WALES	2001
	22	KENT ENQUIRIES TRANSCRIPT	1980
	23	LOYALIST COLLEGE Convocation Program	June 1996
	24	MISCELLANEOUS (contains Photograph #2)	2001
	25	MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS (sent to Wadena Saskatchewan) (includes clippings, Photograph #3, correspondence, 4 negative strips, cassette tape #1 and miscellaneous publications)	[1960's-1990's]
	26	MUSKOKA SANDS PAMELA WALLIN CULTURAL WEEKENDS	Dec. n.d.

Box 3

27		1995-96
28	3 Publicity Postcards	n.d.
29	PAMELA WALLIN PRODUCTIONS INC.	[2000]
30 32 32 34 35 36 37 38 36 37 38 39 40 42 42 42	 Brock University Canadian Institute for Health Information Health 2002 Diners Club International Speakers Forum Evening with Peter Jennings Gilda's Club Glenbow Museum Millennium / Face Forward Project Hugh Segal Roast Politics and the Pen Price Waterhouse Coopers National Business Book Awards Public Policy Forum Skelton- Clark The Children's Charity 	Feb 2000 1994 June 2002 2000 2001 June 12 2002 2000 April 2001 May 2002 Jan. 2000 2002 1989-90 2002 2000
44	PUBLICITY Canadian Heroes Macleans 1999 Honour Roll	1999
4	RANDOM HOUSE OF CANADA 5 Since You Asked Reception Invitation	Nov. 1998
46	SASKATCHEWAN ORDER OF MERIT	Oct. 28 1999
47	UNIVERSITY OF WATERLOO Press Release "Wallin Appointed to Board of Governors"	2000
48	3 WADENA NEWS	July 10 2002
49	WRITING BY PAMELA WALLIN A Feminist Perspective on Radical Therapy	1973
50	PUBLICATIONS FEATURING PAMELLA WALLIN Business Woman Canada Vol. 2, No. 6 (pg. 6) Canadian Home Planning, Spring 2000 (pg. 16) Canadian Living October 1994 (pg. 11) Canadian Women in Communications 1999 Annual Report (pg. 3) Chatelaine Vol. 66, No. 3 (pg. 58) Coffee and Beverage Vol. 7, No. 1 (pg. 30)	2001 2000 1994 1999 1993 2002

	51 52 53	Eye for the Future Vol. 3, No. 3 (pg. 9) Genesis Advancing Women's Health Vol. 5 (cover) Moose Jaw; People, Places, History (pg. 219) Professionally Speaking September 1999 (pg. 27) Reader's Digest Vol. 159, No. 956 (pg. 65) Recipes from the Hearts of Canadians (pg. 60) Saturday Night Vol. 112, No. 5 (pg. 38) Shoptalk Autumn 2001 (cover) Star Week Dec. 30 – Jan. 6 th 1996 (pg. 4) Toronto Life Vol. 33, No. 7 (pg. 70)	1997-98 2002 2000 1999 2001 2000 1997 2001 1996 1999
Box 4		OVERSIZE Matted photograph of Pamela Wallin (photograph # 4) Scrapbook (including its preservation photocopy and photographs # 5, 6, 7) Scrapbook (including its preservation photocopy and photograph #	[1970-80's] 1961-1981 1975-1985
		 8) CBC Television Primetime News Publicity Poster (rolled), Cast Pictured: Laurie Brown, Peter Mansbridge, Brian Stewart, Pamela Wallin, Ian Hanomansing CBC Television Primetime News Publicity Poster (rolled), Cast Pictured: Patricia Chew, Joe Schlesinger, Peter Mansbridge, Pamela Wallin, David Halton 	[1990's] [1990's]
		The Toronto Sun – Poster for Canadian Who Wants to Be A Millionaire	2000
		Poster from "Spirit of Entrepreneurial Women" Wadena News July 2002, Vol. 95, No. 27. Poster for Speaking of Success Book Launch and signing (Indigo Books)	March 2000 2002 December 11,
		Pamela Wallin Unplugged	n.d.